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ZONING MEMORANDUM 
 

 

TO:  South Hadley Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

DATE:  March 8, 2018 

 

Re:       Application for Dimensional Variances of the one foot of setback for each foot of 

height criterion of Bylaw Section 255-40 (G)(3)(a)(2) 

 

 

APPLICANT:     Industrial Tower and Wireless, LLC  

     40 Lone Street 

  Marshfield, Massachusetts, 02050 

 

Co-Applicant #1:     T-Mobile Northeast, LLC 

 

Co-Applicant #2:     Sprint Spectrum L.P. 

 

Site Address:     4± Acres, Hadley Street, South Hadley, MA.  

 

Tax Assessor’s Lot ID:  Map 56, Lot 119 

 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Industrial Tower and Wireless, LLC (“ITW”) seeks to construct a new 150’ monopole 

telecommunications tower and equipment compound (the “Facility”) on a 4± acre parcel of 

vacant land on Hadley Street, South Hadley, MA, located in an Agricultural Zoning District, and 

shown as Map 56, Lot 119 on the South Hadley Assessors Maps (the “Property”). ITW seeks to 

locate the Facility at the rear of the Property, as far back as possible from Hadley Street and 

nearby residential properties, and has filed an application with the Planning Board.1 However, to 

                                                           

1 Because this site appears to be the preferred site by the Planning Board, ITW has filed this variance request to fully 

permit the project at this preferred site. However, ITW has also proposed an alternative location on the Property to 

the Planning Board that would locate the Telecommunications Facility in the middle of the lot. This siting does not 

require a variance as the width of the lot in this location can meet the setback criteria of the Bylaw. However, this 

alternative site in the middle of the lot is substantially closer to existing residences on abutting lots and Hadley 

Street. See Tab 1 (Industrial Communications, South Hadley, MA, Site Plan No 1 and Site Plan 2) and Tab 2A and 

2B (Maps showing the location of the properties and dwellings within 300 feet of the Property 1 and 2 respectively). 
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locate the Facility in this preferred location, ITW requires two (2) variances from the 

dimensional requirement that a Telecommunications Tower be set back from adjoining lot lines 

by a distance equal to one foot of setback for each foot of height per Bylaw Section 255-40 

(G)(3)(a)(2). Without the requested variances, the Facility would be sited much closer to existing 

residences.   

 As discussed hereafter, the requested variances are necessary for the construction of a 

new personal wireless communications facility to fill a significant gap in wireless coverage 

extending approximately two miles north to south along Interstate Route 91 and the 

Connecticut River, and approximately one mile wide. This area involves most of the westerly 

side of South Hadley, including large sections of Route 47 (the “Coverage Gap”). Route 91 

alone has substantial traffic counts of approximately 55,000 vehicles per day. As such, the grant 

of the requested variance is mandated by the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the 

“TCA” / “Act”). ITW’s application must be allowed. 

II. SITE INFORMATION & PROJECT BASICS 

The Co-Applicants, T-Mobile and Sprint, seek to relocate their existing personal wireless 

communication services antennas and equipment from the existing smokestack at the Mount 

Tom Power Station in Holyoke, MA to a new 150’ monopole telecommunications tower (the 

“Tower”) and equipment compound (hereinafter the Tower and the equipment compound shall 

be referred to collectively as the “Facility”) at the Property. This relocation is necessary because 

the power station was closed in December, 2014, and the smokestack will be removed in 

June/July 2018, resulting in the need for a replacement site to fill the gap in wireless service 

caused by the decommissioning of the smokestack. 
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According to the South Hadley Zoning Bylaw (the “Bylaw”), the Property is located in 

the Agricultural Zoning District and in the Water Supply Protection District in South Hadley. As 

shown on the project site plans, Site Plan No. 1 filed herewith, the Facility will be located within 

a 6,400-square foot (80’ x 80’) compound area, set back at the far westerly end of the Property. 

See Tab 1 (Industrial Communications, South Hadley, MA, Site Plan No 1). The compound will 

be topped with 6” of gravel and surrounded by an 8’ high chain link perimeter security fence. 

The Tower is designed to accommodate 5 carriers on its monopole structure, and the Facility will 

include sufficient space for these carrier’s equipment in the compound below.  

The Facility per Site Plan 1 is located approximately 937 feet off of Hadley Street in a 

clearing at the rear of the lot, but surrounded by a dense tree cover. Access to the Facility will be 

over an existing 18’ wide gravel drive that will be extended by a 12’ wide gravel drive through 

the cleared area to the Facility. ITW will use as much of the previously disturbed access drive as 

possible to limit additional clearing of native vegetation, and will limit clearing of the Property to 

only what is necessary for construction of the site. The existing, mature and well-established 

vegetation surrounding the Facility will be used for added screening of the compound.  

The extensive existing tree cover and vegetation, distance from the road, and the 

numerous curves in the access drive will visually shield the entire Facility from view from 

Hadley Street, as well as from the view of abutting homes. In addition to the heavy tree cover 

and significant set back from Hadley Street, visibility of the Tower from the neighboring area 

will be mitigated by the use of a monopole style structure that maintains a narrow profile to the 

eye, and that will be manufactured in a silver/gray galvanized steel that blends in with the visual 

surroundings. No lighting is required per the FAA Approval dated January 12, 2018. A review of 

the Massachusetts Historic Commission inventory on the MASS GIS Oliver system discloses 
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that there are no properties listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places near the 

Property. The Property is not located in a Priority Heritage Landscape.  

The Facility requires electrical and fiber optic services, which will be installed 

underground along the access drive from Hadley Street to the Facility. There will be no water, 

sewer, septic or gas services used at the site. T-Mobile plans to deploy an emergency generator 

located on a concrete pad, fueled by a 120-gallon propane tank. Sprint uses battery power for 

emergency operations. No hazardous waste is stored, produced or emitted at the Facility. As 

noted earlier, the compound will be surrounded by an 8’ high chain link fence with a 10’ wide 

security gate on the easterly side of the compound, at the end of the access drive. The gate will 

be locked to prevent unauthorized access to the site. An additional gate will be installed at the 

easterly end of the access drive, approximately 150 feet off of Hadley Street. This will prevent 

unauthorized vehicular access to the Facility.   

Once construction is complete, the Facility poses a largely passive use, and the need to 

access the site will be highly limited. ITW’s tower crews are the only persons allowed to climb 

the Tower or work on equipment on the Tower. Technicians from the various carriers may have 

occasion to visit the site periodically to check or adjust their switches and other ground 

equipment in the equipment shelters. Typically, however, the site is visited only a few times a 

month for the above reasons and for property maintenance. The Facility requires electric and 

fiber optic services, which will be installed underground from Hadley Road. No gas, water, 

sewer, septic or other forms of utility service are required for the Facility. Again, no hazardous 

waste will be produced or stored at the site.  
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III. NEED FOR VARIANCES2 

The Tower itself will be set back 937 feet from the entrance to the Property on Hadley 

Street, and will be 77.5 feet off of the rear lot line. See Tab 1 (Site Plan 1). The land to the rear 

of the Property is agriculturally zoned, and is conservation land owned by the Town of South 

Hadley. Under the Bylaw, the required setback of a telecommunications tower to an abutting lot 

in the Agricultural Zoning District is one (1) foot of setback for each foot of height (i.e., a 1:1 

setback ratio). See Section 255-40 (G)(3)(a)(2). However, where the abutting property is not in 

residential use, Bylaw Section 255-40 (G)(3)(b) allows the Planning Board to waive the 1:1 

setback ratio to a half foot of setback for each foot of height (i.e., a 0.5 to 1 setback ratio). As 

part of a pending Special Permit application before the Planning Board, ITW has a request for a 

waiver to allow the tower to be setback 77.5 feet from the rear lot line for the proposed 150’ 

Tower.  

However, where the abutting land in the agricultural zone is in residential use, the Bylaw 

does not grant authority to the Planning Board pursuant to Section 255-40 (G)(3)(b) to waive the 

tower setback ratio. There are five (5) residences collectively to the north, east and south of the 

Facility, each agriculturally zoned. Two of these parcels have lot lines within 150 feet of the 

Tower. The Tower will be 90.3 feet from the closest lot line to the abutting lot to the North, and 

will be 100.6 feet from the closest lot line to the abutting lot to the South. See Tab 1 (Site Plan 

1). ITW requests dimensional variances for these two setback deficits.  

The relationship between the Property and Facility and abutting lots and residences is 

graphically depicted on Tab 1 (Site Plan) and on Tab 2A and Tab 2B (Maps showing the 

distance to the nearest homes from Site 1 and Site 2). The data is summarized in the charts 

                                                           

2 All setback measurements discussed within this section are measured from the nearest property line to the outer 

edge of the base of the Tower, pursuant to Section 255-40 (G)(3)(a). 
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below indicating the distances to abutting lot lines and residences on each lot with required 

setbacks under the Bylaw and required zoning relief: 

Site 1 

Abutting 

Property 

Site 1 

Distance of 

Tower to 

Closest Lot 

Line (ft.) 

Site 1  

Distance of 

Tower to 

Residence  

(ft.) 

Bylaw Setback 

Criteria 

Required Relief 

Map 56 Lot 1 

Town of South 

Hadley 

77.5 N/A 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

Setback waivable by 

Planning Board 

Map 56 Lot 95 

Niedbala 

90.3 442 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

Dimensional Variance  

59.7 ft. 

Map 56 Lot 96 

Carrington 

425.2 698 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

None 

Map 56 Lot 102 

Palmer 

100.6 455 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

Dimensional Variance 

 49.4 ft. 

Map 56 Lot 113 

Wanat 

Not 

Abutting 

645 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

None 

Map 56 Lot 126 

LaFlamme 

Not 

Abutting 

493 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

None 

Site 2 

Abutting 

Property 

Site 2 

Distance of 

Tower to 

Closest Lot 

Line (ft.) 

Site 2 

Distance of 

Tower to 

Residence  

(ft.) 

Bylaw Setback 

Criteria 

Required Relief 

Map 56 Lot 1 

Town of South 

Hadley 

407.2 N/A 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

None 

Map 56 Lot 95 

Niedbala 

149.5 235 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

None 

Map 56 Lot 96 

Carrington 

148.6 403 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

None 

Map 56 Lot 102 

Palmer 

148.8 275 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

None 

Map 56 Lot 113 

Wanat 

Not 

Abutting 

365 
 

1 foot per foot 

of tower height 
 

None 

Map 56 Lot 126 

LaFlamme 

Not 

Abutting 

522 1 foot per foot 

of tower height 

None 
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If the Planning Board will only grant a special permit and site plan approval for Site 1, 

then the requested variances are necessary to fill the Coverage Gap - a significant gap in wireless 

coverage within the Town of South Hadley and Interstate Route 91. Where, as here, there is a 

significant gap in wireless communications coverage and the Facility at the Property reflects the 

only feasible development plan, and location available and viable to provide service within the 

Coverage Gap area, the grant of the requested zoning relief is required under the TCA. See 

Second Generation Props. v. Town of Pelham, 313 F.3d 620, 629 (1st Cir. 2002) (denial of 

application can amount to prohibition of personal wireless service where plaintiff’s existing 

application is the only feasible plan). 

IV. DENIAL OF THE REQUESTED ZONING RELIEF WOULD CONSTITUTE AN 

EFFECTIVE PROHIBITION UNDER THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 

1996. 
 

A. The Overall Statutory Framework of the TCA. 

“Congress enacted the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the “TCA”), 110 Stat. 56, to 

promote competition and higher quality in American telecommunications services and to 

‘encourage the rapid deployment of new telecommunications technologies.’” City of Rancho 

Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113, 115 (2005), quoting the statute. “One of the means 

by which it sought to accomplish these goals was reduction of the impediments imposed by local 

governments upon the installation of facilities for wireless communications, such as antenna 

towers. To this end, the TCA amended the Communications Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 1064, to 

include § 332(c)(7), which [new subsection] imposes specific limitations on the traditional 

authority of state and local governments to regulate the location, construction, and modification 

of such facilities, 110 Stat. 151, codified at 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).” City of Rancho Palos Verdes, 

supra, at 115-116.  
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One such limitation is the “effective prohibition clause”: “If a board decision . . . 

effectively prohibits the provision of wireless service, [47 U.S.C.] § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II), then 

under the Supremacy Clause of the Constitution, local law is pre-empted in order to effectuate 

the TCA’s national policy goals.” Second Generation, 313 F.3d at 627. As detailed below, under 

prevailing, First Circuit law, the denial of ITW’s application would amount to an effective 

prohibition of personal wireless service, in violation of the TCA. 

B. The Denial of ITW’s Application Would Amount to an Effective Prohibition 

Clause of the TCA. 

 

Under the TCA, it is a local government’s responsibility to ensure that neither its general 

policies, nor its individual decisions, prohibit or have the effect of prohibiting the provision of 

personal wireless services. Specifically, the TCA requires that  

[t]he regulation of the placement, construction, and modification of personal 

wireless service facilities by any State or local government or instrumentality 

thereof  . . . shall not prohibit or have the effect of prohibiting the provision of 

personal wireless services.  

 

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II) (emphasis added). Thus, under this provision, state and local 

zoning laws are preempted, not only where they expressly and explicitly prohibit 

telecommunications facilities, but also where these laws have the effect of prohibiting the 

provision of personal wireless services. See Second Generation, 313 F.3d at 627; Town of 

Amherst, N. H. v. Omnipoint Communications Enterprises, Inc., 173 F.3d 9, 16 (1st Cir. 1999). 

A municipality violates the TCA’s “effective prohibition” provision when: “(1) … the 

Town’s zoning decisions and ordinances prevent the closing of significant gaps in the 

availability of wireless services, and (2) that ‘from language or circumstances not just that [its] 

application has been rejected but that further reasonable efforts are so likely to be fruitless that it 

is a waste of time to even try.’” Cellco Partnership v. Town of Grafton, 336 F. Supp. 2d 71, 82 
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(D. Mass. 2004), quoting Town of Amherst, supra at 14 (citation omitted). Importantly, “[t]he 

rule in this circuit is that the TCA’s anti-prohibition clause is not restricted to blanket bans on 

cell towers imposed by towns. The clause may, at times, apply to individual zoning decisions.” 

Second Generation, 313 F.3d at 629. Indeed, even a single decision to deny an application “may 

have the ‘effect’ of prohibiting personal wireless services when a local authority ‘sets or 

administers criteria which are impossible for any applicant to meet’ and the ‘plaintiff’s existing 

application is the only feasible plan.’” Town of Grafton, supra, citing Second Generation, supra 

at 630. 

In particular and of specific relevance here, an effective prohibition is established in this 

jurisdiction, if (1) there is a significant gap in personal wireless service coverage and (2) that gap 

in coverage can only, practically, be filled by siting the facility in the location proposed by the 

applicant. See Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston, RI, 586 F.3d 38, 48 (1st Cir. 2009). 

See also Green Mountain Realty Corp. v. Leonard (“Green Mountain I”), 688 F.3d 40, 58 (1st 

Cir. 2012) (“effective prohibition analysis is a two-part test, asking first whether there is a gap in 

coverage and, second, whether the absence of feasible alternatives to the proposed tower means 

that denial of an application effectively prohibits all wireless service in the area”). In this 

instance, ITW has established both factual predicates based on the materials submitted in support 

of its application. 

1. There Is a Significant Gap in Wireless Service. 

 

An “effective prohibition” analysis begins with evidence of a “significant gap” in 

wireless service. See Second Generation, 313 F.3d at 631. Here, as discussed below, there is both 

a gap in coverage and it is significant, under the case law.  
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i. There Is a “Gap” in Coverage. 

“A ‘gap’ in wireless services exists ‘when a remote user of those services is unable to 

either connect with the land-based national telephone network, or to maintain a connection 

capable of supporting a reasonably uninterrupted communication.’” Omnipoint Communications 

MB Operations v. Lincoln, 107 F. Supp.2d 108, 118-119 (D. Mass. 2000), quoting Wireless 

Telephone Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of the Borough of Ho-Ho-Kus, 197 F.3d 64, 70 (3rd 

Cir. 1999). In making this determination, however, the First Circuit has refused to ascribe a 

particular, quantifiable signal strength as the threshold for whether there is a gap in coverage. 

See City of Cranston, 586 F.3d at 49. Nor has it “required that the percentage of calls dropped … 

cross a certain threshold before recognizing a significant gap.” Green Mountain I, 688 F.3d at 51. 

In this instance, Sprint and T-Mobile created propagation maps derived from computer 

software-based modeling to determine network coverage based on the specific technical 

parameters of each site, including but not limited to location, ground elevation, antenna models, 

antenna heights, and databases of terrain and ground cover in the area (the “Propagation Maps”). 

See Tab 3 (T-Mobile RF Study and Statement of Need) and Tab 4 (Sprint RF Study and 

Statement of Need). The Propagation Maps show all existing Properties in and around the 

proposed Property and the coverage that is provided by those sites. As demonstrated by the 

Propagation Maps, while accounting for all surrounding sites, there is a significant gap in 

wireless coverage in physical size: two miles north to south along Interstate Route 91 and the 

Connecticut River, and approximately one mile wide; altogether including most of the westerly 

side of South Hadley, including large sections of Route 47 (the “Coverage Gap”). What the 

Propagation Maps confirm  is that the Coverage Gap area will be marked by unreliable, lost, 

irregular or non-existent coverage, when the carriers’ facilities at the smokestack at the Mount 
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Tom Power Station are taken down.  

The Propagation Maps are an example of the type of computer-generated propagation 

modeling that has been widely recognized as valid and highly-probative evidence of the 

existence of a gap in coverage, in effective prohibition clause litigation in the First Circuit. See 

City of Cranston, 586 F.3d at 42, 49-50 (affirming District Court’s finding that plaintiff 

established significant gap in coverage through propagation studies); National Tower, LLC v. 

Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 297 F.3d 14, 18 (2002) (“Omnipoint conducted computer 

simulations … to identify possible sites for a tower to rectify the break in its coverage”). Thus, 

the Propagation Maps unequivocally demonstrate and prove that, with the dismantling of the 

smoke stack at the Mount Tom Power Station, there will certainly be a “gap” in coverage as 

contemplated by the TCA. 

ii. The Coverage Gap is “Significant”. 

Whether a gap is significant “depends not only upon its physical size, but also, and 

perhaps more significantly, upon the number of customers affected by that gap.” Town of 

Lincoln, 107 F. Supp.2d at 119. See City of Cranston, 586 F.3d at 49 (“courts assessing whether 

a coverage gap is significant should consider, inter alia, the physical size of the gap, the area in 

which there is a gap, the number of users the gap affects, and whether all of the carrier's users in 

that area are similarly affected by the gaps”). Here, as detailed above, Sprint and T-Mobile have 

determined that there will be a gap in wireless service in and over a large geographic area in and 

along Route 91 and in South Hadley, once the smokestack at the Mount Tom Power Station is 

dismantled. Beyond being physically large, the Coverage Gap is an area affecting many personal 

wireless service customers. Based upon the 2016 MASSDOT traffic count, nearly 55,000 

vehicles per day traverse Route 91 in the Coverage Gap. There are also around 4,300 vehicles 
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per day that traverse Hadley Street in the Coverage Gap. See Tab 3 (T-Mobile RF Study and 

attached MassDOT Traffic Count Data). Accordingly, the Coverage Gap area is physically and 

geographically large, and is used by tens of thousands of people daily. From a common-sense, 

factual perspective, and under the foregoing legal standard, the Coverage Gap area is clearly 

“significant”. In sum, there can be little question that ITW has established the existence of a 

significant coverage gap under the TCA. 

2. The Property and Facility Comprise the Only Feasible Alternative to Fill the 

Significant Coverage Gap. 

 

After extensive analysis and groundwork by ITW to locate a property that would be 

suitable for a Facility to fill the Coverage Gap, the Property and Facility comprise the only 

feasible alternative to do so. “Once a court has found a coverage gap exists, it must determine 

whether local authorities have prevented a carrier from closing that gap so as to amount to an 

effective prohibition.” City of Cranston, 586 F.3d at 50. “For a telecommunications provider to 

argue that a permit denial is impermissible because there are no alternative sites, it must develop 

a record demonstrating that it has made a full effort to evaluate the other available alternatives 

and that the alternatives are not feasible to serve its customers.” Todd, 244 F.3d at 63. However, 

“[t]he potential availability of ‘alternative sites’ which are, in fact, neither available nor 

technically feasible will not forestall an effective prohibition claim.” Nextel Communications of 

Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Town of Provincetown, 2003 WL 21497159, at *11 (D. Mass.).  

In City of Cranston, the First Circuit further explicated the feasible alternatives analysis 

with the following: 

The effective prohibition clause does not stand alone; it is also part of the TCA's 

larger goal of encouraging competition to provide consumers with cheaper, 

higher-quality wireless technology. As cell phone use increases, carriers need to 

build more facilities, especially in populated areas, to continue providing reliable 

coverage, and local regulations can present serious obstacles. The themes in the 
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TCA of promoting competition in the wireless communications market and of 

relatively speedily effectuating the purpose of the Act, including the elimination 

of significant gaps, underlie the determination of feasibility and impose their own 

constraints. Just as carriers must present evidence of their efforts to locate 

alternative sites, once they have done so there are limits on [a] town[‘s] ability to 
insist that carriers keep searching regardless of prior efforts to find locations or 

costs and resources spent. 

 

Id., at 51-52 (citations omitted). “Any feasibility analysis balances these competing interests” 

and, accordingly, “whether the carrier proves an effective prohibition has occurred is a factual 

question for the trial court to resolve.” Id., at 52. The relevant factors for this analysis are thus 

“the ‘overall cost’ to the carrier, whether the solution was technically efficient, whether other 

technically adequate solutions were in evidence, whether the town could prefer other solutions 

on aesthetic grounds, and whether local authorities were willing to cooperate with carriers.” Id. 

“It is clear that the technical feasibility of the proposed solution or alternative solutions is 

important,” but it is “not . . . the only criterion.” Id. 

Here, there are no existing structures that could act as a replacement site for a facility 

serving Sprint and T-Mobile, which will have lost coverage due to the decommissioning and 

removal of the smokestack at the Mount Tom Power Station. Sprint has six sites that encircle the 

Coverage Gap, but none of those sites can fill the Coverage Gap. Likewise, T-Mobile also has 

six existing sites that surround the Coverage Gap. Yet, none of those sites fill the Coverage Gap 

either.  

ITW was, therefore, focused on finding a raw site for a new free-standing Facility that 

would fill the Coverage Gap. Owing to local topography, soil conditions, and primary uses of the 

properties, ITW painstakingly narrowed their analysis of alternative sites to nine (9) locations 

that had the potential of replacing the coverage that will be lost as a result of the 

decommissioning of the smokestack. See Tab 5 (Alternative Site Analysis). Of the nine (9) sites 
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which were analyzed, eight (8) were eliminated. Two (2) of the alternative sites identified are 

town conservation land, and therefore further development of the land is restricted. Three (3) of 

the alternatives sites were at elevations that were too low to fill the substantial gap in coverage 

that will result with the loss of the smokestack. An additional three (3) property owners were 

uninterested or could not agree upon terms with ITW.  

   Ultimately, after considerations of constructability, radio frequency characteristics, lot 

size, location, frontage and site access, topography, feasibility of driveway construction, 

feasibility of utility installation, setbacks and vegetative cover, ITW’s analysis determined that 

the Property, located off Hadley Street (Map 56, Lot 119) is the only feasible option for filling 

the Coverage Gap. The Property is available for sale, is vacant land, has existing natural 

vegetated buffer for screening of a tower, has available access and good constructability, has the 

necessary radio frequency characteristics (such as topography and elevation to be able to provide 

coverage in the Coverage Gap) and was otherwise developable. Accordingly, ITW’s application 

presents the only feasible option for filling a significant gap in personal wireless service in the 

Town of South Hadley. Denial of the ITW’s requested variances, thus, would amount to the 

effective prohibition of personal wireless service in contravention of the TCA. Therefore, the 

South Hadley Zoning Board should grant the requested relief, in order to avoid a violation of 

Federal law. 

C. A Denial of the Requested Variances Would Constitute a Violation of the TCA. 

 

That the standard for a variance under G. L. c. 40A, § 10, is difficult to satisfy does not 

alter the foregoing analysis. The denial of a request for zoning relief, which is necessary for the 

siting of a Facility, can violate the TCA, even if such a denial might be justified under State and 

local law. See National Tower, 297 F.3d at 20 (Act “can be violated even if substantial evidence 
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exists to support the denial of an individual permit under the terms of the town’s ordinances”). 

This is true even if the local bylaw would otherwise prohibit the grant of the requested variance. 

See Town of Lincoln, 107 F. Supp. 2d at 115 (denial of variance to locate a cell tower outside the 

municipality’s established overlay district violated the TCA despite bylaw provision barring use 

variances and court ordered variance to issue).  

In short, under the TCA, a zoning board cannot deny a variance request, if in so doing it 

would have the effect of prohibiting wireless service. See Town of Wayland, 231 F. Supp. 2d at 

406 (“Board’s variance decision, because it is a local zoning decision regulating the placement 

and construction of a wireless communications facility, is subject to the federal 

Telecommunications Act. Under the Telecommunications Act, the Board cannot deny the 

variance if in so doing it would have the effect of prohibiting wireless services”). In such an 

instance, under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution, local law is preempted in order to 

effectuate the TCA’s national policy goals, Second Generation, 313 F.3d at 627; and the permit 

must issue. See National Tower, supra at 23-24 (denial of application on the basis of G. L. c. 

40A, § 10 alone, without considering TCA claim, requires injunctive relief ordering issuance of 

requested variance).  

Here, because ITW has demonstrated both a significant gap in coverage and that the 

Facility is the only feasible plan to fill that gap, the South Hadley Zoning Board must grant the 

requested zoning relief. Otherwise, a denial of the requested relief would constitute an effective 

prohibition, regardless of whether such a denial would be justifiable, or even ordinarily-

compelled, under State and local zoning. 
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IV. CONCLUSION  

Based upon the foregoing, assuming that the Planning Board grants a special permit and 

site plan review for Site 1, ITW respectfully requests that the Zoning Board grant (1) a 

dimensional variance from Section 255-40 (G)(3)(a)(2) of the Bylaw to allow the Facility and 

Tower to be located within 90 feet of the abutting lot to the north of the Property, shown as Map 

56, Lot 95 and (2) a dimensional variance from Section 255-40 (G)(3)(a)(2) of the Bylaw to 

allow the Facility and Tower to be located within 100 feet of the abutting lot to the south of the 

Property, shown as Map 56, Lot 102. 

 

 

INDUSTRIAL TOWER & WIRELESS, LLC, 

By its attorney, 

 

Date: March 8, 2018    /s/ Jeffrey T. Angley 

    Jeffrey T. Angley, Esq.    

    Phillips & Angley 

      One Washington Mall 

      Boston, MA 02108 

      (617) 367-8787 

      jangley@phillips-angley.com 


